APEX Benefits Services Companion Guide– 837 Professional Health Care Claims
March 23, 2007 – VER 1.3 – X12 4010A1
HIPAA Transaction
Companion Guide
837 Professional Health Care Claims
Refers to the Implementation Guides
Based on X12 version 004010 Addendum
Companion Guide Version Number: 1.3

Envelope/Section Label Element Description Value Options for APEX Description/Comments IG page
Beginning of Hierarchical
Transaction BHT06 Transaction Type Code CH
APEX recognizes all submissions as
chargeable 65
Beginning of Hierarchical
Transaction REF02
Transmission Type
Code 004010X098A1
The REF02 (Transmission Type Code) will
not be used to distinguish between test and
production.  APEX will determine "Test" or
"Production" based on the value in the
ISA15 data element only. 66
LOOP ID - 1000A - Submitter Name
Individual or Organizational
Name NM109 Identification Code Sender/Submitter Identifier
Enter the EDI Sender ID assign to you by
APEX. This Sender ID should be identical
to the value in ISA06 and GS02. 69
LOOP ID - 1000B Receiver Name
Individual or Organizational
Name NM103
Last Name or
Organization Name APEX Represents the Receiver Name as APEX 75
Individual or Organizational
Name NM109 Identification Code 34196
The receiver primary identifier (APEX
Payer Identification Number) 75
APEX Benefits Services Companion Guide– 837 Professional Health Care Claims
March 23, 2007 – VER 1.3 – X12N 4010A1     Page 10 of 19
5.2 837 Professional Health Care Claim - Detail
The 837 Detail level has a hierarchical level (HL) structure based on the participants involved in the
transaction.  The three levels for the participant types include:
 Information Source (Billing provider)
 Subscriber (can be the patient when the subscriber is the patient)
 Dependent (when the patient is not the subscriber)
5.2.1 837 Detail:  Information Source/Provider Hierarchical Level
The first hierarchical level (HL) of the 837 details is the Information Source HL, also known as the
Billing/Pay-to Provider HL.
Table 2 - Detail - Information Source Hierarchical Level
Envelope/Section Label Element Description
Value Options
for APEX Description/Comments
IG
page
LOOP ID - 2000A Billing/Pay-to Provider Hierarchical Level
Provider Information PRV01 Provider Code BI or BT
BI - Billing Provider
PT - Pay-to 79
Currency CUR02 Currency Code USD or "Blank"
USD - US Dollars
APEX recognizes monetary amounts as US
dollars only. 82
LOOP ID - 2010AA Billing Provider Name
Billing Provider Name NM108 Identification Code Qualifier 24 24 - Employers Identification Number 86
Billing Provider Name NM109 Identification Code